

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON : 29.07.2012
COURT NO.: 3
ITEM NO. : 58

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 20074, 20075, 20077, 20078 & 20079 of 2012 (With prayer for interim -relief)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 IN ALL MATTERS
(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS. ETC.

..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

ASHOK KUMAR ETC.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.07.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice in the applications seeking condonation of delay and in the special leave petitions.

Mr. Gaurav Agarwal, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondents in SLP(C) Nos. CC 10654 and 10690 of 2012.

Four weeks' time is granted for filing counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit, if necessary, may be filed within four weeks thereafter.

In the meantime, the State is permitted to file better affidavit explaining delay in filing the special leave petitions. "

Accordingly show cause notice for due course was issued on 14.07.2012 to all the respondents in all the matters and service position is as follows:-

SLP(C)NOS. 20074, 20075, 20077 & 20079/2012:-

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in all these matters and Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of all the respondents. He has also filed Counter- Affidavit in SLP(C)NO. 20074 & 20075 of 2012. Copies of Counter- Affidavits are included in Special Leave Petition paper books. Service of notice is complete in all matters.

SLP(C)NO. 20078/2012:-

It is submitted that there are two respondents in this matter and Mr. Anun K. Sinha Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of both the respondents but no Counter-Affidavit has been filed till date. Service of notice is complete.

It is lastly submitted that the counsel for the petitioner has not filed better affidavit explaining delay in filing the Special Leave Petitions in terms of Court's Order dated 9.7.2012 in any of the matters till date. No Rejoinder Affidavit has been filed by the counsel for the petitioner in any matter, till date.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 26th day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

dk or 2008